Article
Not peer-reviewed version
A Systematic Study on Layer-Level
Multi-Material Fabrication of Parts
by Laser-Powder Bed Fusion
Process
Andrea Angelastro , Paolo Posa
*

Tomography. Opt Laser Technol 2023, 162, 109252, doi:10.1016/j.optlastec.2023.109252.
3. Schanz, J.; Islam, N.; Kolb, D.; Harrison, D.K.; Silva, A.K.M. De; Goll, D.; Schneider, G.; Riegel, H. Individual
Process Development of Single and Multi-Material Laser Melting in Novel Modular Laser Powder Bed
Fusion System. Progress in additive manufacturing 2022, doi:10.1007/s40964-022-00276-9.
4. Wang, D.; Liu, L.; Deng, G.; Deng, C.; Bai, Y.; Yang, Y.; Wu, W.; Chen, J.; Liu, Y.; Wang, Y.; et al. Recent
Progress on Additive Manufacturing of Multi-Material Structures with Laser Powder Bed Fusion. Virtual
Phys Prototyp 2022, 17, 329–365, doi:10.1080/17452759.2022.2028343.
5. Wei, C.; Li, L. Recent Progress and Scientific Challenges in Multi-Material Additive Manufacturing via
Laser-Based Powder Bed Fusion. Virtual Phys Prototyp 2021, 16, 347–371,
doi:10.1080/17452759.2021.1928520.
6. Gu, H.; Wei, C.; Li, L.; Han, Q.; Setchi, R.; Ryan, M.; Li, Q. Multi-Physics Modelling of Molten Pool
Development and Track Formation in Multi-Track, Multi-Layer and Multi-Material Selective Laser
Melting. Int J Heat Mass Transf 2020, 151, 119458, doi:10.1016/j.ijheatmasstransfer.2020.119458.
7. Mussatto, A. Research Progress in Multi-Material Laser-Powder Bed Fusion Additive Manufacturing: A
Review of the State-of-the-Art Techniques for Depositing Multiple Powders with Spatial Selectivity in a
Single Layer. Results in Engineering 2022, 16, 100769, doi:10.1016/J.RINENG.2022.100769.
Preprints (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 3 August 2023                   doi:10.20944/preprints202308.0279.v1
 13
8. Wei, C.; Li, L.; Zhang, X.; Chueh, Y.-H. 3D Printing of Multiple Metallic Materials via Modified Selective
Laser Melting. CIRP Annals 2018, 67, 245–248, doi:10.1016/j.cirp.2018.04.096.
9. Errico, V.; Posa, P.; Fusco, A.; Angelastro, A.; Campanelli, S.L. Intralayer Multi-Material Structure Stainless-
Steel/Nickel-Superalloy Fabricated via Laser-Powder Bed Fusion Process. Manuf Lett 2023, 35, 11–15,
doi:10.1016/J.MFGLET.2022.11.004.
10. Dubey, A.; Jaiswal, S.; Lahiri, D. Promises of Functionally Graded Material in Bone Regeneration: Current
Trends, Properties, and Challenges. ACS Biomater Sci Eng 2022, 8, 1001–1027,
doi:10.1021/ACSBIOMATERIALS.1C01416.
11. Rouf, S.; Malik, A.; Raina, A.; Irfan Ul Haq, M.; Naveed, N.; Zolfagharian, A.; Bodaghi, M. Functionally
Graded Additive Manufacturing for Orthopedic Applications. J Orthop 2022, 33, 70–80,
doi:10.1016/J.JOR.2022.06.013.
12. Sefene, E.M. State-of-the-Art of Selective Laser Melting Process: A Comprehensive Review. J Manuf Syst
2022, 63, 250–274, doi:10.1016/J.JMSY.2022.04.002.
13. Hilzenthaler, M.; Bifano, L.; Scherm, F.; Fischerauer, G.; Seemann, A.; Glatzel, U. Characterization of
Recycled AISI 904L Superaustenitic Steel Powder and Influence on Selective Laser Melted Parts. Powder
Technol 2021, 391, 57–68, doi:10.1016/j.powtec.2021.06.011.
14. Sutton, A.T.; Kriewall, C.S.; Karnati, S.; Leu, M.C.; Newkirk, J.W. Characterization of AISI 304L Stainless
Steel Powder Recycled in the Laser Powder-Bed Fusion Process. Addit Manuf 2020, 32, 100981,
doi:10.1016/J.ADDMA.2019.100981.
15. Liu, Z.H.; Zhang, D.Q.; Sing, S.L.; Chua, C.K.; Loh, L.E. Interfacial Characterization of SLM Parts in Multi-
Material Processing: Metallurgical Diffusion between 316L Stainless Steel and C18400 Copper Alloy. Mater
Charact 2014, 94, 116–125, doi:10.1016/J.MATCHAR.2014.05.001.
16. Demir, A.G.; Previtali, B. Multi-Material Selective Laser Melting of Fe/Al-12Si Components. Manuf Lett
2017, 11, 8–11, doi:10.1016/J.MFGLET.2017.01.002.
17. Wei, C.; Sun, Z.; Chen, Q.; Liu, Z.; Li, L. Additive Manufacturing of Horizontal and 3D Functionally Graded
316L/Cu10Sn Components via Multiple Material Selective Laser Melting. J Manuf Sci Eng 2019, 141,
doi:10.1115/1.4043983.
18. Escano, L.I.; Parab, N.D.; Xiong, L.; Guo, Q.; Zhao, C.; Sun, T.; Chen, L. Investigating Powder Spreading
Dynamics in Additive Manufacturing Processes by In-Situ High-Speed X-Ray Imaging. Synchrotron Radiat
News 2019, 32, 9–13, doi:10.1080/08940886.2019.1582281.
19. Habiba, U.; Hebert, R.J. Powder Spreading Mechanism in Laser Powder Bed Fusion Additive
Manufacturing: Experiments and Computational Approach Using Discrete Element Method. Materials
2023, 16, 2824, doi:10.3390/ma16072824.
20. Xu, J.; Kontis, P.; Peng, R.L.; Moverare, J. Modelling of Additive Manufacturability of Nickel-Based
Superalloys for Laser Powder Bed Fusion. Acta Mater 2022, 240, 118307, doi:10.1016/j.actamat.2022.118307.
21. Park, J.-U.; Jun, S.-Y.; Lee, B.H.; Jang, J.H.; Lee, B.-S.; Lee, H.-J.; Lee, J.-H.; Hong, H.-U. Alloy Design of Ni-
Based Superalloy with High Γ′ Volume Fraction Suitable for Additive Manufacturing and Its Deformation
Behavior. Addit Manuf 2022, 52, 102680, doi:10.1016/j.addma.2022.102680.
22. Ben-Artzy, A.; Reichardt, A.; Borgonia, J.P.; Dillon, R.P.; McEnerney, B.; Shapiro, A.A.; Hosemann, P.
Compositionally Graded SS316 to C300 Maraging Steel Using Additive Manufacturing. Mater Des 2021,
201, 109500, doi:10.1016/J.MATDES.2021.109500.
Disclaimer/Publisher’s Note: The statements, opinions and data contained in all publications are solely those
of the individual author(s) and contributor(s) and not of MDPI and/or the editor(s). MDPI and/or the editor(s)
disclaim responsibility for any injury to people or property resulting from any ideas, methods, instructions or
products referred to in the content.